Designation: B447 − 12a
Standard Specification for
Welded Copper Tube1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B447; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 For definitions of terms related to copper and copper
alloys refer to Terminology B846.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 lengths, mill, n—straight lengths, including ends that
are conveniently manufactured in the mills.
3.2.1.1 Discussion—Full-length pieces are usually 10, 12, or
20 ft (3.0, 3.7, or 6.1 m) and subject to established length
tolerances.
3.2.2 lengths, stock, n—straight lengths that are mill cut and
stored in advance of orders.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B05 on Copper
and Copper Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B05.04 on Pipe
and Tube.
Current edition approved Oct. 1, 2012. Published January 2013. Originally
approved in 1967. Last previous edition approved in 2012 as B447 – 12. DOI:
10.1520/B0447-12A.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
3.2.2.1 Discussion—Stock lengths are usually 6 to 20 ft (1.8
to 6.1 m) and subject to established tolerances.
4. Classification
4.1 The following types of welded tube are manufactured
under this specification:
4.1.1 As-Welded—A condition created as a result of forming
sheet or plate into tubular form and welding without subse-
quent heat treatment or cold work.
4.1.2 Welded and Annealed—Welded tube annealed to pro-
duce a uniform grain size appropriate to the specified annealed
temper.
4.1.3 Welded and Cold Drawn—Welded tube with internal
and external flash removed by scarfing or the internal flash
displaced and subsequently cold drawn to conform to a